

656 12-4

656 12-4

No. 65672-4-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

2010 MAR 23 11:11 AM
 [Handwritten initials]

**SC EAST CAMPUS, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

vs.

**WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, a Washington corporation,
Defendant-Appellant.**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
 Laurie Lootens Chyz
 Michael J. Ewart
 1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500
 Seattle, Washington 98101-2925
 Telephone: (206) 623-1745

Attorneys for Weyerhaeuser Company

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Parties.....	3
B. Weyerhaeuser Leases Office Space from SCE.....	3
C. SCE Sells the Office Space and Assigns All Right, Title, and Interest in the Lease to the Buyer.....	3
D. SCE Sues Weyerhaeuser for Breach of the Lease	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. SCE Assigned Its Right to Sue on the Lease, and Therefore Lacks Standing to Bring This Action.....	9
B. SCE Waived Its Right to Seek Consequential Damages, and Alleges No Other Type of Damages.....	13
C. The Court Improperly Failed to Account for Undisputed Offsets in Calculating the Damages Award	21
D. Weyerhaeuser Should Be Awarded Its Attorneys' Fees and Costs.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2005)	22
<i>Agip Petroleum Co., Inc. v. Gulf Island Fabrication, Inc.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Alpine Indus., Inc. v. Gohl</i> , 30 Wn. App. 750, 637 P.2d 998 (1981)	19
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005)	18
<i>Dally v. Isaacson</i> , 40 Wn.2d 574, 245 P.2d 200 (1952).....	17
<i>Dennis v. Heggen</i> , 35 Wn. App. 432, 667 P.2d 131 (1983)	13
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002)	9, 18, 19
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Rest., Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 9 Ex. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145, 151 (1854)	19
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times, Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	10, 14
<i>Knott v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 1065, (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 13
<i>Lidral v. Sixth & Battery Corp.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 831, 290 P.2d 459 (1955)	17, 20
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)	23
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995)	10

<i>Nat'l Council of Young Israel, Inc. v. Feit Co., Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	13
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	22
<i>Nw. Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	23
<i>Park Ave. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 369, 71 P.3d 692 (2003).....	15
<i>Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A. Petrobras v. Ameropan Oil Corp.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 503 (E.D.N.Y. 1974).....	16
<i>Platts v. Arney</i> , 50 Wn.2d 42, 309 P.2d 372 (1957).....	23
<i>Rathke v. Roberts</i> , 33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.2d 716 (1949).....	24
<i>SAPC, Inc. v. Lotus Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 360 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	11
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985).....	16, 17
STATUTES	
RCW 64.34.100(1).....	15, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 394 (7th ed. 1999).....	14
RULES	
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1(a).....	23
TREATISES	
22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> (2003).....	21

6A Wash. Practice: Wash. Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil
(5th ed. 2005)18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....20
